Before the

MAHARASHTRA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION World Trade Centre, Centre No.1, 13th Floor, Cuffe Parade, Mumbai 400005 Tel. 022 22163964/65/69

Email: mercindia@merc.gov.in Website: www. merc.gov.in

Date: 18 August, 2023

CORAM: Sanjay Kumar, Chairperson Anand M. Limaye, Member Surendra J. Biyani, Member

Case No. 4/MP/2023

Petition of Jalna Siddhivinayak Alloys Pvt. Ltd. seeking appropriate orders as regards laying of EHT Lines and necessary infrastructure for supply of power at EHV Levels and directions pertaining to the wheeling charges to be applicable to the Petitioner as per the Commission's Clarificatory Order dated 30 April, 2020.

Case No. 172/MP/2023

Petition of Mr. Ashish Chandarana for Intervention Application in MERC Case No. 04/MP/2023.

Jalna Siddhivinayak Alloys Pvt. Ltd. : Petitioner (4 of 2023)

Mr. Ashish Chandarana : Petitioner (172 of 2023)

Maharashtra State Electricity Transmission Co. Ltd. (MSETCL) : Respondent No. 1

Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd. (MSEDCL) : Respondent No. 2

Appearance:

1) For the Petitioners : Adv. Anil D'souza (Case No. 4 of 2023)

Mr. Ashish Chandarana (Case No. 172 of 2023)

2) For the Respondents : Adv. Ravi Kumar (MSETCL)

Adv. Rahul Sinha (MSEDCL)

Daily Order

- 1. Shri. Ashish Chandarana has filed application for allowing him to Intervene in proceeding of Case No. 4 of 2023.
- 2. Petitioner has opposed such intervention and sought time for filing reply to Intervention Application. Other Respondents i.e. MSEDCL and MSETCL have also sought time for filing

their Reply to Intervention Application.

3. Accordingly, the Commission allows 15 days' time to petitioner and Respondents to file their reply on Intervention Application. Post receipt of such submission, the Commission will first decide on Intervention Application and then will hear the main matter in Case No. 4 of 2023.

Next date of hearing on Intervention Application will be intimated separately by the Secretariat of the Commission.

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/- (Surendra J. Biyani) (Anand M. Limaye) (Sanjay Kumar)
Member Member Chairperson